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Dear friends and customers,

I am pleased to present my new catalogue. Most of my book stock was gathered in the last 20 years and contains many rare
and seldom offered items. I hope you will find something of interest in this catalogue, otherwise I am in the position to
search any book you find difficult to obtain. Please send me your want list. I am always interested in buying books, journals
or even whole libraries on all fields of science (zoology, botany, geology, medicine, archaeology, physics etc.). Please offer
me your duplicates.

Terms of sale and delivery:
We accept orders by mail, telephone, fax or e-mail. All items are offered subject to prior sale. Please do not forget to mention
the unique item number when ordering books. Prices are in Euro. Postage, handling and bank costs are charged extra. We
are required to charge our EU customers 6% VAT (TVA, BTW) unless they possess a VAT registration number and live
outside of the Netherlands (please quote your VAT number when placing orders!). Books are sent by registered surface mail
(unless we are instructed otherwise) upon receipt of payment. Confirmed orders are reserved for 30 days. If payment is not
received within that period, we are in liberty to sell those items to other customers. If you pay by cheque we have to add €
10,- bank charges. Return policy: Books may be returned within 7 days, provided we are notified in advance and that the
books are well packed and still in good condition. Full refund.

Crustacea
PFEFFER, G., 1887.

Die Krebse von Süd-Georgien nach der Ausbeute der Deutschen Station 1882-83. I. Teil; 110 p., 7 pls, hcalf. Published in:
Jahrbuch der wissenschaftliche Anstalten zu Hamburg. Mainly on shrimps and Isopods.
Bound in are three other papers by Pfeffer in 1889-1890: Übersicht der von Herrn Dr. Franz Stuhlmann in Aegypten, auf
Sansibar und dem gegenüberliegende Festlande gesammelten Reptilien, Amphibien, Fische, Mollusken und Krebse (36 p.) /
Zur Fauna von Süd-Georgien (19 p.) / Die Fauna der Insel Jeretik, Port Wladimir, and der Murman-Küste. Nach Sammlungen
des Herrn Kapitän Horn. I. Teil: Die Reptilien, Amphibien, Fische, Mollusken, Brachiopoden, Krebse, Pantopoden und
Echinodermien (34 p.).

CG09047 € 75,00

Hydrobiology
RAMA RAO, K.V., 1995. 

Fauna of Chilka Lake; 672 p., num. figs, graphs & pls (some col.), paperbound. Wetland Ecosystem Series 1. Zoological
Survey of India. Has numerous important contributions on most animal groups. Molluscs are treated by Subba Rao et al.
(pp. 391-468); Reptilia and Amphibia by Murthy (pp. 507-560, 4 col. pls)

HF08371 € 45,00

Indonesia/Malaysia
BEAUFORT, L.F. DE ET AL., 1913-1915.

Praeda Itineris a L.F. de Beaufort in Archipelago indico facti; 145 p., num. figs, 3 pls, 2 maps, small folio, paperbound (partly
loose). Published in: Bijdragen tot de Dierkunde. Includes the following papers: Short Narrative of the voyage by De
Beaufort / Opiliones von Ceram und Waigeu by Roewer / Reptilien by De Rooy / Gordiens by Camerano / Oligochètes by
Cognetti de Martiis / Dipteren I by De Meijere / Dipteren II by Ricardo / Hymenoptera by Cameron / Amphibien von Waigeu
und den Molukken by Van Kampen. And three other papers on Indonesian zoology: Kerbert, Mitteilungen über Zaglossus /
Van Rijnberk, Einige physiologische Beobachtungen und Versuche an zwei Proechidnidae / Kruimel, Verzeichnis der von
Herrn E.C. Abedanon in Celebes gesammelten Süsswasser-Mollusken. Missing are two papers on freshwater fishes by
Beaufort and Weber.

TI00231 € 60,00
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Natural History
BAIRD, S.F. & GIRARD, 1859.

Reports of Explorations and Surveys, to Acertain the Most Practicable and Economical Route for a Railroad from the
Mississippi River to the Pacific Ocean. Vol. X. Zoology; 16, xiv, 2, 400, 27, 64, 24, [8], 97, 13 p., 122 (28 hand coloured) pls,
roy. 4to, original embossed cloth. Two plates (fishes) browned, several plates with slight marginal foxing (a few in the f.i.
mammal section somewhat more foxed), the hand coloured bird plates clean.
Includes the following parts: Baird, Reptiles (34 pls), Girard, Fishes (51 pls), Baird, Mammals (9 pls), Baird, Birds (28 col. pls).
The most sought after volume in this series with important and beautifully illustrated contributions to Herpetology,
Ichthyology and Ornithology.

VG07550 € 1200,00 Picture on our website!

FISHER, M. ET AL. (EDS), 1999.
The Natural history of Oman. A Festschrift for Michael Gallagher; x, 206 p., 31 figs, 18 tables, hardbound. Brand new copy
Includes: Review of the Flora / The Reptiles and Amphibians of Oman / Ecology and Conservation of Sea Turtles / Bird
Studies in Oman / Conservation Terrestrial Mammals / Conservation Arabian Tahr / Status Arabian Leopard / Review
Cetaceans of the Arabian Peninsula.

NG11213 € 39,00

MERRIAM, C.H. (ED.), 1899.
Natural History of the Tres Marias Islands, Mexico; 97 p., 2 figs, 1 map, paperbound. Unopened copy.North American
Fauna No. 14. Includes: Nelson, General account of the Islands with reports on Mammals and Birds / Reptiles / Notes on
Crustacea / Plants / Bibliography of the Tres Marias.

NG07700 € 20,00

PENNANT, T., 1776-1777 (4TH ED.).
British Zoology; 4 vols (complete). xxxiii, [4], 418, [4], 419-786, [6], 425, [10], viii, [11], 154, [2] p., 103, 73, 93 engraved pls, 4
engraved title-pages/frontispieces, contemporary full calf (spine gilt, worn and all covers detached). One cover missing, one
spine broken. Should be rebound, but except for some browning in the first few pages internally a good, complete copy.

NG09146 € 450,00

TWEEDIE, M.W.F., 1941 (1ST ED.).
Poisonous Animals of Malaya; [8], 90 p., 29 figs, paperbound. Spine discoloured else a very good copy of the first edition.

NG05272 € 38,00

Palaeontology (Vertebrate)
HUENE, F. VON, 1916.

Beiträge zur Kenntnis der Ichthyosaurier im deutschen Muschelkalk; 68 p., 96 figs, 7 pls, 4to, disbound (no covers). Plates
loose. Published in: Palaeontographica. Scarce.

PR10684 € 45,00

Vertebrates (Fishes)
LIDTH DE JEUDE, TH.W. VAN, 1898.

Catalogue Ostéologique des Poissons, Reptiles et Amphibies; [5], 54, [1], 52, [1], 11 p., paperbound. Very crisp unopened
copy. Museum d'Histoire naturelle des Pays-Bas. Tome X2.

VF10836 € 22,00

MARSHALL, W., 1898.
Bilder-Atlas zur Zoologie der Fische, Lurche und Kriechtiere; 152 p., 208 woordcuts after drawings from G. Mützel, E.
Schmidt, R. Kretschmer, R. Koch, C. Gerber,  H. Braune etc., original cloth (spine somewhat worn).

VF06282 € 25,00

SAUVAGE, H.E., 1882.
Notice sur les poissons du territoire d'Assinie (Cote-d'Or) (Mission scientifique de M. Chaper); 13 p., 1 lithographed plate,
disbound (no back cover). Unopened copy. Published in: Bulletin de la Société Zoologique de France.

VF10612 € 22,00

SAUVAGE, H.E., 1884.
Contribution a la faune ichthyologique du Tonkin / Note sur une collection de poissons recueillie a Perak, presqu'ile de
Malacca; 7, 5 p., 1 fig., 2 lithographed pls, loose (no covers). Published in: Bulletin de la Société Zoologique de France.

VF10611 € 24,00

STEINDACHNER, F., 1868.
Die Gymnotidae des k.k. Hof-Naturaliencabinetes zu Wien; 16 p., 2 lithographed pls, disbound (no covers). Unopened copy.
Published in: Sitzungsberichte der Kaiserlichen Akademie der Wissenschaften. Scarce.

VF10547 € 25,00

STEINDACHNER, F., 1868.
Ichthyologische Notizen (VII); 44 p., 5 (4 folded) lithographed pls, disbound (no covers). Unopened copy. Some scattered
foxing. Published in: Sitzungsberichte der Kaiserlichen Akademie der Wissenschaften. Describes several new species.
Scarce.

VF10552 € 40,00

STEINDACHNER, F., 1869.
Ichthyologische Notizen (IX); 29 p., 8 (2 folded) lithographed pls, disbound (front cover loose, back cover missing).
Unopened copy. Some very slight foxing. Published in: Sitzungsberichte der Kaiserlichen Akademie der Wissenschaften.
Describes fishes (several new species) from Uruguay, China, Mexico and Peru. Scarce.

VF10551 € 50,00
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STEINDACHNER, F., 1870.
Zur Fischfauna des Senegal. Dritte Abtheilung (Schluss). Teleostei (Fortsetzung); 51 p., 8 (2 folded) lithographed pls,
disbound (no covers, except loose front cover). Unopened copy. Published in: Sitzungsberichte der Kaiserlichen Akademie
der Wissenschaften. Scarce.

VF10548 € 50,00

STEINDACHNER, F., 1870.
Ichthyologische Notizen (X); 20 p., 5 (1 folded) lithographed pls, disbound (front cover loose, back cover missing).
Unopened copy. Some scattered foxing. Published in: Sitzungsberichte der Kaiserlichen Akademie der Wissenschaften. In
this paper 11 new species (mainly from Asia) are described. Scarce.

VF10550 € 38,00

STEINDACHNER, F., 1875.
Über eine neue Gattung und Art aus der Familie der Pleuronectiden und über eine neue Thymallus-Art; 9 p., 2 folded
lithographed pls, disbound (no covers). Unopened copy. Plates with scattered foxing. Published in: Sitzungsberichte der
Kaiserlichen Akademie der Wissenschaften. Scarce.

VF10546 € 25,00

STEINDACHNER, F., 1875.
Beiträge zur Kenntniss der Characinen des Amazonenstromes; 19 p., 2 lithographed pls, disbound (covers missing).
Unopened copy. One plate slightly foxed. Published in: Sitzungsberichte der Kaiserlichen Akademie der Wissenschaften.
Scarce.

VF10549 € 25,00

STEINDACHNER, F., 1875.
Ichthyologische Beiträge (II). I. Die Fische von Juan Fernandez in den Sammlung des Wiener Museums. II. Über einige neue
Fischarten von der Ost- nd Westküste Süd-Amerikas; 38 p., 1 folded lithographed plate, disbound (no covers). Unopened
copy. Some slight scattered foxing. Published in: Sitzungsberichte der Kaiserlichen Akademie der Wissenschaften.
Describes several new species. Scarce.

VF10554 € 25,00

STEINDACHNER, F., 1876.
Ichthyologische Beiträge (IV). I. Zur Fischfauna von Panama. II. Über einige neue oder seltene Fischarten aus den
Gebirgsbächen der hohen Anden un Peru; 70 p., 13 (4 folded) lithographed pls, disbound (no covers). Unopened copy.
Some scattered foxing on plates. Published in: Sitzungsberichte der Kaiserlichen Akademie der Wissenschaften. Describes
several new species. Scarce.

VF10556 € 65,00

STEINDACHNER, F., 1880.
Ichthyologische Beiträge (VIII); 73 p., 3 lithographed pls, disbound (no covers). Unopened copy. Plates with some slight
foxing. Published in: Sitzungsberichte der Kaiserlichen Akademie der Wissenschaften. Describes several new species.
Scarce.

VF10558 € 35,00

STEINDACHNER, F., 1881.
Ichthyologische Beiträge (X); 41 p., 8 lithographed pls, disbound (no covers). Unopened copy. Some scattered foxing on
some plates. Published in: Sitzungsberichte der Kaiserlichen Akademie der Wissenschaften. Describes several new species.
Scarce.

VF10557 € 50,00

STEINDACHNER, F., 1888.
Ichthyologische Beiträge (XIV); 13 p., 4 (2 folded) lithographed pls, disbound (no covers). Unopened copy. Three plates
with some scattered foxing. Published in: Sitzungsberichte der Kaiserlichen Akademie der Wissenschaften. Describes
several new species. Scarce.

VF10559 € 35,00

STEINDACHNER, F., 1903.
Über einige neue Reptilien und Fischarten des Hofmuseums in Wien; 8 p., 1 lithographed plate, disbound (partly loose, no
covers). Unopened copy. Published in: Sitzungsberichte der Kaiserlichen Akademie der Wissenschaften. Scarce.

VF10545 € 20,00

Vertebrates (General)
CORNISH, C., N.D. (CA. 1930?).

Les animaux vivants du Monde. Histoire naturelle illustrée par la photographie. Oiseaux - Poissons - Reptiles, etc.; 384, viii
p., num. photographs, 12 col. pls, contemporary hcalf, spine gilt (outer ends spine somewhat worn). On vertebrates mainly,
at the back there is a small section on invertebrates.

VG07301 € 20,00

ETOC, G., 1910.
Les vertébrés de Loir-et-Cher. Deuxième série: Mammifères, Reptiles, Batraciens, Poissons; 143 p., contemporary hcloth.
Nicely bound copy.

VG06128 € 50,00

ETOC, G., 1910.
Les vertébrés de Loir-et-Cher. Deuxième série: Mammifères, Reptiles, Batraciens, Poissons; 143 p., paperbound.

VG06129 € 40,00

GANS, C., 1974.
Biomechanics. An Approach to Vertebrate Biology; x, 261 p., num. figs, paperbound. Mainly on Reptiles and Amphibians.

VR07800 € 20,00
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LWOFF, B., 1894.
Die Bildung der primären Keimblätter und die Entstehung der Chorda und des Mesoderms bei Wirbelthieren; [4], 177 p., 6 (4
folded) lithographed pls, paperbound (cover repaired, back cover missing). Bulletin Société Impériale des Naturalistes de
Moscow. Scarce reprint. Mainly on fishes and reptiles: the plates show Amphioxus, Petromyzon, Axolotl and Lacerta.

VG01477 € 75,00

PRATT, H.S., 1935 (2ND ED.).
A Manual of Land and Fresh Water Vertebrate Animals of the United States (Exclusive of Birds); xvii, 416 p., 184 figs, 1 col.
folded map, publisher's cloth. Good copy. Treating Fishes, Reptiles & Amphibians and Mammals.

VG07616 € 22,00

ZSCHOKKE, E., 1892.
Weitere Untersuchungen über das verhältniss der Knochenbildung zur Statik und Mechanik des Vertebraten-Skelettes; [4],
102 p., 24 figs, 11 (1 col.) pls, 4to, paperbound (margins covers damaged, back broken).

VG01578 € 75,00

Vertebrates (Reptiles & Amphibians)
AMANT, E. ST. (ED.), 1979.

Desert Tortoise Council Proceedings of 1979 Symposium. A Compilation of Reports and Papers presented at the Fourth
Annual Symposium of the Desert Tortoise Council, 24-26 March 1979, in Tucson, Arizona; 189 p., num. figs, 4to,
paperbound.

VR08409 € 20,00

ANONYMOUS,, N.D. (CA. 1830).
Die naturgeschichte in getreuen Abbildungen und mit ausführlicher Beschreibung derselben. Amphibien; 100, [4] p., 67 (of
73) hand-coloured pls, contemporary cloth (worn, label missing). Outer margins of text somewhat foxed (plates clean). Plates
6-11 are missing but are added in coloured photocopy. About 10 plates trimmed (resulting in some loss of a tip of a tail or
part of captions).Two gatherings reinforced with tape.

VR10458 € 390,00

AVILA-PIRES, T.C.S., 1995.
Lizards of Brazilian Amazonia (Reptilia: Squamata); 706 p., 315 figs, 48 col. pls, paperbound. Published in: Zoologische
Verhandelingen. Crisp new copy of the paperbound edition.

VR01242 € 45,00

AVILA-PIRES, T.C.S., 1995.
Lizards of Brazilian Amazonia (Reptilia: Squamata); 706 p., 315 figs, 48 col. pls, hardbound. Published in: Zoologische
Verhandelingen. Crisp new copy of the hardbound edition.

VR10824 € 55,00

BABCOCK, H.L. 1919 (REPRINT 1971).
Turtles of the Northeastern United States; 105 p., 16 (14 col.) pls, paperbound.

VR05860 € 20,00

BALLOWITZ, E., 1903.
Die Entwicklungsgeschichte der Kreuzotter (Pelias berus Merr.). I: Die Entwicklung vom Auftreten der ersten Furche bis zum
Schlusse des Amnios; 295 pp. 59 figs, 10 lithographed pls, small folio, paperbound. Good unopened copy of this scarce and
important book on vipers.

VR08396 € 110,00

BALLOWITZ, E., 1903.
Die Entwicklungsgeschichte der Kreuzotter (Pelias berus Merr.). I: Die Entwicklung vom Auftreten der ersten Furche bis zum
Schlusse des Amnios; 295 pp. 59 figs, 10 lithographed pls, small folio, paperbound. Except for a repaired tear in backcover a
good unopened copy of this scarce and important book on vipers.

VR08397 € 100,00

BARBOUR, T. & G.K. NOBLE, 1916.
A Revision of the Lizards of the Genus Cyclura;  28 p., 15 pls, paperbound. Library stamps. Bulletin of the Museum of
Comparative Zoölogy at Harvard College.

VR09028 € 20,00

BARKAU, A., 1866.
Beiträge zur Entwickelungsgeschichte des Auges der Batrachier; 5 p., 1 lithographed plate, disbound (no covers). Published
in: Sitzungsberichte der Kaiserlichen Akademie der Wissenschaften. Scarce.

VR10435 € 20,00

BATAILLON, E., 1901.
Études expérimentales sur l'évolution des Amphibiens. Les defrès de Maturation de l'oeuf et la morphogénèse; 46 p., 24 figs,
4to, wrappers. With author's dedication.

VR06006 € 20,00

BAUR, G., 1888.
Beiträge zur Morphogenie des Carpus und Tarsus der Vertebraten. I. Theil. Batrachia; [4], 88 p., 1 figs, 3 (2 double) pls,
paperbound (plates loose), library stamps. We added: G. Born, 1879. Nachträge zu ''Carpus und Tarsus'' (30 p., 1 pl.).

VR01389 € 33,00

BAYER, F., 1885.
Uber die Extremiteiten einer Jungen Hatteria; 9 p., 2 figs, 1 tinted lithographed plate, disbound (no covers). Unopened copy.
Published in: Sitzungsberichte der Kaiserlichen Akademie der Wissenschaften. Scarce.

VR10418 € 20,00

BEHRENDS, G., 1892.
Ueber Hornzähne; 39 p., 2 folded and partly coloured lithographed pls, roy. 4to, disbound (no covers). Unopened copy.
Published in: Nova Acta Leopoldina. Good copy with nice clean plates.

VR09399 € 30,00
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BELLAIRS, 1976.
Morphology and Biology of Reptiles; xi, 290 p., num. figs, hardbound. Library markings. (Linnean Society Symposium
Series, Number 3).

VR05808 € 40,00

BENEDICT, F.G., 1932 (REPRINT 1973).
THe Physiology of Large Reptiles. With Special Reference to the Heat Production of Snakes, Tortoises, Lizards and
Alligators; x, 539 p., 106 figs, 4cloth. New copy.

VR08403 € 45,00

BERTUCH, F.J., N.D. (CA. 1800).
Bilderbuch für Kinder; Band III. Amphibien. Plate 10. Handcoloured plate depicting: Die Abgottschlange (Boa constrictor)
and De Hundskopf (Boa canina). Including the orginal sheet of text with the description.

VR06013 € 30,00

BERTUCH, F.J., N.D. (CA. 1800).
Bilderbuch für Kinder; Band III. Amphibien. Plate 11. Handcoloured plate depicting: Die gehörnte Schlange (Coluber
nasicornis) and Die Ringelnatter (Coluber natrix). Including the orginal sheet of text with the description. In passepartout.

VR06014 € 30,00

BHATTACHARYA, D.-R., 1925.
Les Inclusions cytoplasmiques dans l'Oogenese de certains reptiles / Sur la structure de la vessie natatoire de certains
poissons de l'Inde; 102, [1], 48 p., 2, 3 figs, 12, 8 pls, paperbound. Thesis. With author's dedication.

VR10442 € 35,00

BIEBER, V., 1880.
Über zwei neue Batrachier der böhmischen Braunkohleformation; 23 p., 3 lithographed plate (depicting fossil remains of
toads and/or frogs), disbound (no covers). Unopened copy. Published in: Sitzungsberichte der Kaiserlichen Akademie der
Wissenschaften. Scarce.

VR10426 € 28,00

BISHOP, S.C., 1941.
The Salamanders of New York; 365 p., 66 figs, pls & maps, paperbound. Library stamp. Published in: New York State
Museum Bulletin.

VR01392 € 75,00

BISHOP, S.C., 1941.
The Salamanders of New York; 365 p., 66 figs, pls & maps, paperbound. Published in: New York State Museum Bulletin.
Mint copy.

VR10658 € 78,00

BLANCHARD, F.N., 1925.
A Key to the Snakes of the United States, Canada and Lower California; xiii, 65 p., 78 figs, cloth. Library stamps. Published
in: Papers of the Michigan Academy of Science, Arts and Letters.

VR01408 € 27,00

BÖHME, W., 2003. 
Checklist of the living lizards of the world (family Varanidae); 43 p., 21 col. photographs, paperbound. Zoologische
Verhandelingen 341. New copy.

VR05810 € 20,00

BÖHME, W. (ED.), 1981-1986.
Handbuch der Reptilien und Amphibien Europas. 3 vols. Bd. 1 Echsen I: Gekkonidae, Agamidae, Chamaeleonidae.
Anguidae, Amphisbaenidae, Scincidae, Lacertidae I, Bd. 2/I Echsen II: Lacertidae II: Lacerta, Bd. 2/II Echsen III: Podarcis;
520, 416, 434 p., 202 figs, hardbound (vol. 2/II with dust jacket). Good complete set on the lizards of Europe, as new.

VR01421 € 150,00

BONNATERRE, P.J., 1790.
Tableau Encyclopedique et Methodique. Ophiologie. Crotales; 34 (title-page and pp. 1-32 of 75) p., 7 (1 double) pls (pls
36-42 of 43), roy. 4to, contemporary marbled paper backed boards (somewhat worn, back cover detached). Magnificent
plates of serpents from this famous encyclopaedic work.

VR10443 € 75,00

BOUIN, M., 1900.
Histogenèse de la glande génitale femelle chez Rana temporaria; 182, [2] p., 2 figs, 4 (3 double, 1 col.) pls, paperbound.
Thesis. Unopened copy. With author's dedication.

VR05854 € 40,00

BOULENGER, G.A., 1889 (REPRINT 1966).
Catalogue of the Chelonians, Rhynchocephalians, and Crocodiles in the British Museum (Natural History); x, 311 p., 73 figs,
6 pls, cloth. Good copy.

VR02532 € 100,00

BRACHET, A., 1895.
Recherches sur le développement de la cavité hépato-entérique de l'Axolotl et de l'arrière cavité du péritoine chez les
Mammifères (Lapin); ; 62 p., 4 double pls, paperbound (Top right corner of front cover cut out). Plates with waterstains.
Unopened copy.

VR05857 € 20,00

BREHM, A.F., 1912 (4TH ED.).
Brehms Thierleben. Allgemeine Kunde des Thierreichs. Lurche und Kriechtiere; 2 vols. xxxii, 1170 p., 240 figs, 102 (33 col.)
pls, hcalf (spine slightly rubbed). Ex libris and library stamps on verso front covers & title-pages.

VR01667 € 60,00

BREHM, A.F., 1912 (4TH ED.).
Brehms Thierleben. Allgemeine Kunde des Thierreichs. Lurche und Kriechtiere; 2 vols. xxxii, 1170 p., 240 figs, 102 (33 col.)
pls, hcalf (spine slightly rubbed). Some foxing on half titles.

VR08427 € 45,00
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BROADLEY, D.G., 1969-1980.
Collection of 12 papers on African Reptiles; Including papers like: Revision Worm Snakes SE Africa (48 p., 17 figs) /
Revision Genus Platysaurus (57 p., 15 figs, 1 col.pl.) / Review Mabuya striata complex SE Africa (37 p., 7 figs, 3 pls) /
Revision African Snakes Genus Psammophylax (44 p., 12 figs, 4 pls).

VR01384 € 54,00

BROADLEY, D.G., 1980.
A Revision of the African Snake Genus Prosymna Gray (Colubridae); 76 p., 19 figs, 4 pls, paperbound. Published in:
Occasional Papers of the National Museums and Monuments.

VR06931 € 20,00

BROADLEY, D.G., 1980.
A Revision of the African Snake Genus Prosymna Gray (Colubridae); 76 p., 19 figs, 4 pls, paperbound. Published in:
Occasional Papers of the National Museums and Monuments.

VR06932 € 20,00

BROMAN, I., 1912.
Über die Entwicklung der Bursa omentalis bei den Gymnophionen; 18 p., 19 figs, 3 pls, roy. 4to, disbound (no covers). Good
unopened copy. Published in: Kungl. Svenska Vetenskapsakademiens Handlingar.

VR10533 € 20,00

BRONGERSMA, L.D., 1972.
European Atlantic Turtles; 318 p., 42 figs, 12 pls, 17 tables, several folded charts, paperbound. Good copy.

VR08394 € 40,00

BRONGERSMA, L.D., 1972.
European Atlantic Turtles; 318 p., 42 figs, 12 pls, 17 tables, several folded charts, paperbound. Zoologische Verhandelingen.
Crisp new copy.

VR10825 € 40,00

BRÜCKE, E., 1852.
Beiträge zur vergleichenden Anatomie und Physiologie des Gefäss-Systemes. I. Ueber die Mechanik des Kreislaufes bei den
Amphibien (Schildkröten, Schlangen, Eidechsen, Krokodilier, Batrachier, Salamander, Fische); 33 p., 8 (1 col.) lithographed
pls, folio, disbound (no covers). Unopened copy. Published in: Sitzungsberichte der Kaiserlichen Akademie der
Wissenschaften. Very scarce.

VR10406 € 150,00

BRÜCKE, E., 1852.
Untersuchungen über den Farbenwechsel des afrikanischen Chamäleons; 32 p., 1 (partly tinted) lithographed plate, folio,
disbound (no covers). Unopened copy. Some slight foxing on outer margin of plate. Published in: Sitzungsberichte der
Kaiserlichen Akademie der Wissenschaften. Very scarce.

VR10407 € 100,00

BULLETIN DE LA SOCIÉTÉ HERPÉTOLOGIQUE DE FRANCE,, 1999-2008.
Bulletin de la Société Herpétologique de France; Nos 91-125. Includes supplements to nos 90, 91, 92, 93, 94, 98 & 101,
missing numbers 93, 98, 100 & 117.

VR09910 € 110,00

BURT, C.E. & M.D. BURT, 1932.
Herpetological Results of the Whitney South Sea Expedition. VI. Pacific Island Amphibians and Reptiles in the Collection of
the American Museum of Natural History; 137 p., 38 figs, paperbound.

VR04632 € 24,00

BURY, R.B. & D.J. GERMANO (EDS), 1994.
Biology of North American Tortoises; vi, 204 p., num. figs & photographs, 4to, paperbound. Library stamps. Published in
the series: Fish and Wildlife Research

VR01393 € 30,00

CATE, G. TEN, 1956.
The intrinsic embryonic development; 257 p., 46 figs, 3 pls, paperbound. 

VR08406 € 24,00

CLIGNY, A., 1899.
Vertèbres et Coeurs lymphatiques des Ophidiens; 121p., 15 figs, 5 pls, paperbound (back cover missing). Thesis. Unopened
copy.

VR05855 € 30,00

COCHRAN, D.M., 1961.
Type specimens of reptiles and amphibians in the United States National Musseum; xv, 291 p., paperbound.

VR08404 € 26,00

COCHRAN, D.M., 1961.
Type specimens of reptiles and amphibians in the United States National Musseum; xv, 291 p., cloth. Ex library H.
Schnurrenberger (with his stamp).

VR08405 € 30,00

COPE, E., 1889.
The Batrachia of North America; 525 p., 119 figs, 86 (1 col.) pls, contemporary hcalf (rubbed, one joint repaired). Previous
owner's names of John A. Moore and J.H. McGregor. The original edition published in the Bulletin of the United States
National Museum.

VR01472 € 150,00

COPE, E.D., 1889 (REPRINT 1963).
The Batrachia of North America; 525 p.,119 figs, 86 pls, frontispiece, cloth. Ex library M.A. Donk (with his stamp). Good
copy.

VR08425 € 25,00

COWDEN, J., 1977.
Chameleons. The Little Lions of the Reptile World; [4], 58 p., 8 col. pls, hardbound (dust jacket). Ex libris.

VR01272 € 20,00
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CURRAN, CH. & C. KAUFFELD, 1937.
Les Serpents; Crotales, Vipères, Serpents mangeurs de serpents, Serpents arboricoles, Serpents aveugles, Cobras
Asiatiques, Cobras Africains, Boas, Anacondas et Pythons, Serpents d'eau douce, Serpents marins et serpents de mer,
Venins et traitement des morsures, Les serpents dans l'histoire et dans les religions, Tableau des serpents de France. 275 p.,
6 figs, paperbound.

VR01067 € 30,00

DAIBER, M., 1906
Zur Frage nach der Entsehung und Regenerationsfähigkeit der Milz; 42 p., 4 folded pls, disbound (no covers). Unopened
copy. Published in: Jenaische Zeitschrift für Naturwissenschaft.

VR09424 € 20,00

DIJK, D.E. VAN, 1966.
Systematic and field keys to the families, genera and described species of Southern African Anuran tadpoles; 56 p., 3 figs, 5
pls, disbound (no covers). Published in: Annals of the Natal Museum. We added 3 more papers on South African tadpoles

VR05816 € 20,00

DITMARS, R.L., 1937 (REV. ED.).
Reptiles of the world. The crocodilians, lizards, snakes, turtles and torroises of the eastern and western hemispheres; xx, 321
p., 89 pls, cloth

VR08426 € 40,00

DONOSO-BARROS, R., 1966.
Reptiles de Chile; 458, cxlvi p., 99 (32 col.) pls, cloth (dust jacket). Good copy, as new.

VR01449 € 105,00

DOWNS, F.L., 1967.
Intrageneric relationships among colubrid snakes of the genus Geophis Wagler; 193 p., 23 figs & maps, paperbound.

VR06615 € 22,00

DUVERNOY, G.L., 1848.
Fragments sur les organes génito-urinaires des Reptiles et leurs produits; [2], 101 p., 2 col. pls, 4to, paperbound. Stamps on
title-page and lower margin of plates.

VR08407 € 68,00

ECKER, A., 1889 (REPRINT 1971).
The Anatomy of the Frog. Translated, with numerous annotations and additions by George Haslam; xvi, 449 p., 261 figs, 2
folded col. pls, cloth.

VR08401 € 38,00

EGGELING, H. VON., 1911.
Der Aufbau der Skeletteile in den freien Gliedmassen der Wirbeltiere. Untersuchungen an Urodelen Amphibien; vi, 324 p.,
147 figs, 4 (3 double & 1 folded) lithographed pls, paperbound.

VR08402 € 30,00

FERGUSON, M.W.J. (ED.), 1984.
The Structure, Development and Evolution of Reptiles; xxii, 697 p., num. figs, cloth. Symposia of the Zoological Society of
London, number 52. Mint copy, as new.

VR07804 € 40,00

FITZINGER, L., 1843 (REPRINT 1973).
Systema Reptilium; vi, 106, vi, [4] p., portrait, cloth. With a biography by Robert Mertens. Good copy. 

VR08417 € 28,00

FITZSIMONS, V.F.M., 1970 (1ST ED.).
A Field Guide to the Snakes of Southern Africa; 221 p., 7 figs, 32 (12 col.) pls, cloth. Lower corner cut out of first blank
fly-leaf.

VR01271 € 25,00

FLORKIN, M. & B.T. SCHEER (EDS), 1974.
Chemical Zoology. Volume IX. Amphibia and Reptilia; xxiii, 537 p., num. figs, cloth. Good copy. Academic Press Replica
Reprint.

VR08416 € 30,00

FOX, H., 1954.
Development of the Skull and Associated Structures in the Amphibia with Special Reference to the Urodoles; 64 p., 3 pls,
roy. 4to, paperbound. Published in: Transactions of the Zoological Society of London.

VR08399 € 22,00

FRITZ, F., 1899.
Ueber die Struktur des Chiasma nervorum opticorum bei Amphibien; 72 p., 6 (5 double-page) pls, disbound (no covers).
Unopened copy. Published in: Jenaische Zeitschrift für Naturwissenschaft.

VR09419 € 28,00

FRITZ, F., 1900.
Ueber die Struktur des Chiasma nervorum opticorum bei Amphibien; 72 p., 6 (5 double) pls, disbound (no covers). Published
in: Jenaischen Zeitschrift für Naturwissenschaft.

VR10327 € 28,00

FROMMHOLD, E., 1965.
Heimische Lurche und Kriechtiere; 112 p., 56 figs & photographs, paperbound. Die Neue Brehm-Bücherei.

VR06944 € 20,00

FROMMHOLD, E., 1969.
Die Kreuzotter. Vipera berus (linnaeus); 88 p., 9 figs, 25 (1 col.) pls, paperbound. Die Neue Brehm-Bücherei.

VR06945 € 20,00

FUNKE, R., 1900.
Über die Schwankungen des Fettgehaltes der fettführenden Organe im Kreislaufe des Jahres. Eine histologisch-biologische
Studie an Amphibien und Reptilien; 243 p., 8 figs, 1 folded plate, roy. 4to, disbound (no covers, plate loose). Published in:
Denkschriften der Mathematisch-Naturwissenschaftlichen Classe der Kaiserlichen Akademie der Wissenschaften. Scarce.

VR10355 € 48,00
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GARMAN, S., 1884.
Contributions to the Natural History of the Bermudas. Part. VI. The Reptiles of Bermuda; 19 p., disbound (no covers).
Published in: Bulletin of the United States National Museum.

VR09701 € 20,00

GASPERETTI, J. ET AL., 1977.
Journal of the Saudi Arabian Natural History Society; Number 19. 38 p., 8 figs, 1 map, 4to, paperbound.
Issue devoted to reptiles (especially snakes), includes the following papers: Gasparetti, Snakes in Arabia / Leviton, A new
Lytrhynchid Snake / Leviton, On the Status of Natrix dubbiosi Scortecci / Reid, Snakebite Part 1. Clinical Features / Reid,
Snakebite Part 2. Treatment.

VR10460 € 20,00

GLASGOW, V.L., 1991.
A Social History of the American Alligator. The earth trembles with his thunder; [10], 260 p., over 175 photographs, line
drawings and cartoons, oblong 8vo, hcloth (dust jacket).

VR05146 € 24,00

GLÜCKSELIG, A.M., 1832 (REPRINT 1975).
Synopsis Reptilium et Amphibiorum Bohemiae; 66, [2] p., paperbound. New copy.

VR08400 € 20,00

GRAAF, H.W. DE, 1886.
Bijdrage tot de kennis van den bouw en de ontwikkeling der epiphyse bij amphibiën en reptiliën; [6], 61, 7 p., 4 lithographed
(1 col.) pls, 4to, contemporary blind stamped cloth (author and title in gilt on front cover). Thesis.

VR01276 € 75,00

GÜNTHER, A., 1878.
On Reptiles from Midian collected by Major Burton; 2 p., 1 lithographed plate, disbound (no covers). Published in:
Proceedings of the Zoological Society of London.

VR09372 € 24,00

GYI, K.K., 1970.
Revision of Colubrid Snakes of the Subfamily Homalopsinae; 177 p., 38 figs, paperbound. University of Kansas Publications.

VR04631 € 22,00

HÉRON-ROYER, L.F., 1883.
Note sur l'hybridation des batraciens anoures et ses produits congénères et bigénères / Recherches sur les caractères
embryonnaires externes de l'alyte accoucheur (Alytes onstetricans) a partir de la ponte jusqu'a l'éclosion de la larve; 20, 20
p., 1 lithographed plate, disbound (no covers). Two pages with tape-mark. Published in: Comptes Rendus des Séances de
l'Académie des Sciences.

VR10451 € 24,00

HÉRON-ROYER, L.F., 1884.
Note sur une forme de Rainette nouvelle pour la faune Française (Hyla barytonus); 18 p., 1 lithographed plate, disbound
(loose, no covers). Published in: Bulletin de la Société Zoologique de France.

VR06018 € 28,00

HÉRON-ROYER, L.F. / A. CERTES, 1880.
Note sur l'oeuf et la première période embryonnaire du Pélodyte ponctué (Pelodytes punctatus Dugés) / Note sur
l'Haptophrya gigantea Maupas Infusoire parasite des Batraciens anoures d'Algérie; 16 p., 3 lithographed pls, disbound
(loose, no covers). Published in: Bulletin de la Société Zoologique de France.

VR06021 € 20,00

HESELHAUS, R. & M. SCHMIDT / M. STANISZEWSKI, 1994-1997.
Harlequin Frogs. A Complete Guide / Guide to Owning a Mantella; 64, 64 p., num. col. photographs, paperbound. Two
guides on these small frogs.

VR05183 € 20,00

HIRZEL, H., 1909.
Zur Kenntnis der intrauterinen Entwickelung von Salamandra atra; 56 p., 5 figs, 3 (2 double, 1 folded) pls, disbound (no
covers). Unopened copy. Published in: Jenaische Zeitschrift für Naturwissenschaft.

VR09423 € 22,00

HOCHSTETTER, F., 1907.
Beiträge zur Entwicklungsgeschichte der europäischen Sumpfschildkröte (Emys Lutaria Marsili). Teil 1 Über die Art und
Weise, wie die Embryonen der Sumpfschildkröte ihre Hüllen abstreifen und wie die Jungen dieses Tieres das Ei verlassen;
22 p., 4 figs, 2 pls (1 lithograph, 1 photographic plate depicting 16 different stages of breaking through the egg to the early
juvenile stage). roy. 4to, disbound (no covers, but it has the title-page of the volume included)). Published in: Denkschriften
der Akademie der Wissenschaften. Scarce.

VR10374 € 70,00

HOOGMOED, M.S.,
Two papers: Resurrection of Hyla ornatissima and remarks on related species of green tree frogs from the Guiana Area.
Notes on the Herpetofauna of Surinam VI / Revision of the Genus Atractus in Surinam, with the resurrection of two species
(Colubridae, Reptilia). Notes of the Herpetofauna of Surinam VII; 93 p., 28 figs, 12 (1 col.) pls, paperbound. Published in:
Zoologische Verhandelingen.

VR01399 € 20,00

HYRTL, J., 1864.
Uber die sogenannten Herzvenen der Batrachier / Kurze Inhaltsanzage einer im nächtsten Jahre zu veröffentlichenden
Anhandlung über die Anatomie des Riesensalamanders; 7, 2 p., 1 (partly col.) lithographed plate, disbound (no covers).
Published in: Sitzungsberichte der Kaiserlichen Akademie der Wissenschaften. Scarce.

VR10428 € 20,00
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HYRTL, J., 1864.
Uber Wirbelassimilation bei Amphibien; 9 p., 1 lithographed plate, disbound (no covers). Published in: Sitzungsberichte der
Kaiserlichen Akademie der Wissenschaften. Scarce.

VR10437 € 20,00

ISEBREE MOENS, N.L., 1911.
De peritoneaalkanalen der schildpadden en krokodillen; 98 p., 48 figs, 2 (1 double) pls, paperbound. Thesis. Library stamp
on title-page,  and tape-mark on front and back cover.

VR08364 € 24,00

JONGH, H.J. DE, 1968.
Functional morphology of the jaw apparatus of larval and metamorphosing Rana temporaria L.; 103 p., 15 figs, 29 pls,
paperbound

VR08422 € 20,00

JONSTON, J., 1650-1665.
Historia naturalis; Plate number 76 depicting numerous lizards. Plate with a several small black spots. It is not clear from
which edition this plate originated hence the date can vary between 1650 and 1665. In all Johnston published only 3 plates
with lizards (numbered 76-78).

VR03610 € 25,00

JONSTON, J., 1650-1665.
Historia naturalis; Plate number 77 depicting numerous lizards and a few salamanders. It is not clear from which edition this
plate originated hence the date can vary between 1650 and 1665. In all Johnston published only 3 plates with with lizards
(numbered 76-78).

VR03611 € 30,00

JONSTON, J., 1650-1665.
Historia naturalis; Plate number 1 depicting numerous snakes, among which a two-headed one. It is not clear from which
edition this plate originated hence the date can vary between 1650 and 1665. Waterstain in right margin. In all Johnston
published 10 plates with with snakes (numbered 1-10).

VR03612 € 25,00

JONSTON, J., 1650-1665.
Historia naturalis; Plate number 6 depicting numerous snakes. It is not clear from which edition this plate originated hence
the date can vary between 1650 and 1665. Waterstain in right margin. In all Johnston published 10 plates with with
snakes(numbered 1-10).

VR03613 € 22,00

JONSTON, J., 1650-1665.
Historia naturalis; Plate number 8 depicting numerous snakes. It is not clear from which edition this plate originated hence
the date can vary between 1650 and 1665. Waterstain in right margin. In all Johnston published 10 plates with with snakes
(numbered 1-10).

VR03614 € 22,00

JONSTON, J., 1650-1665.
Historia naturalis; Plate number 9 depicting numerous snakes. It is not clear from which edition this plate originated hence
the date can vary between 1650 and 1665. Waterstain in right margin. In all Johnston published 10 plates with with snakes
(numbered 1-10).

VR03615 € 22,00

JUNGERSEN, H.F.E., 1907.
Danmarks Fauna. Krybdyr og Padder; 87 p., 70 figs, paperbound (spine taped) Library stamps.

VR03365 € 20,00

KELLOG, R., 1932.
Mexican Tailless Amphibians in the United States National Museum; 224 p., 24 figs, 1 plate, paperbound. Published in:
Unites States National Museum Bulletin.

VR06896 € 30,00

KENNY, J.S., 1969. 
The Amphibia of Trinidad; 78 p., 36 figs, 15 photographic pls, paperbound. Library stamps. Studies on the Fauna of Curaçao
and Other Caribbean Islands.

VR07162 € 24,00

KLEIN, E., 1870.
Beiträge zur Kenntniss der Nerven des Froschlarvenschwanzes; 6 p., 1 lithographed plate, disbound (no covers). Unopened
copy. Published in: Sitzungsberichte der Kaiserlichen Akademie der Wissenschaften. Scarce.

VR10424 € 20,00

KÖHLER, G. ET AL., 2006.
The Amphibians and Reptiles of El Salvador; ix, 238 p., 50 figs, 140 col. photographs, 132 distribution maps, 4to, hardbound.
New copy.

VR09827 € 42,00

KOPSTEIN, F., 1941.
Über Sexualdimorphismus bei den malaiischen Schlangen; 77 p., 99 tables (some folded), paperbound. Published in:
Temminckia.

VR08745 € 30,00

KOPSTEIN, F., 1941.
Über Sexualdimorphismus bei den malaiischen Schlangen; 77 p., 99 tables (some folded), paperbound. Published in:
Temminckia.

VR10841 € 30,00
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KRABBE, K.H., 1939.
Studies on the Morphogenesis of the Brain in Reptiles; 87 p., 23 pls, roy. 4to, paperbound. With author's dedication to Dr.
Fischer.

VR08398 € 40,00

KRAMER, E. & H. SCHNURRENBERGER, 1963.
Systematik, Verbreitung und Ökologie der libyschen Schlangen; 116 p., 13 figs, 4 pls, paperbound. Published in: Revue
Suisse de Zoologie.

VR06613 € 24,00

KRAMER, E. & H. SCHNURRENBERGER, 1963.
Systematik, Verbreitung und Ökologie der libyschen Schlangen; 116 p., 13 figs, 4 pls, paperbound. Published in: Revue
Suisse de Zoologie.

VR06614 € 24,00

LAMBIRIS, A.J.L., 1989.
The Frogs of Zimbabwe; 247 p., 111 figs, 24 col. pls, hardbound (dust jacket). New copy.

VR07167 € 36,00

LANGER, C., 1866.
Über das Lymphgefäßsystem des Frosches; 28 (of 29) p., 2 col. folded lithographed pls, disbound (no covers). Unopened
copy. Last page (part of the explanation of the plate figures) missing. Published in: Sitzungsberichte der Kaiserlichen
Akademie der Wissenschaften. Scarce.

VR10432 € 20,00

LANGER, C., 1868.
Über das Lymphgefäßsystem des Frosches. III. Abhandlung. Die Lymphgefässe im Schwanze der Batrachier-Larven; 13 p., 1
folded lithographed plate, disbound (no covers). Unopened copy. Published in: Sitzungsberichte der Kaiserlichen Akademie
der Wissenschaften. Scarce.

VR10423 € 20,00

LANGER, C., 1868.
Über das Lymphgefäßsystem des Frosches. III. Abhandlung. Die Lymphgefässe im Schwanze der Batrachier-Larven; 13 p., 1
folded lithographed plate, disbound (no covers). Unopened copy. Published in: Sitzungsberichte der Kaiserlichen Akademie
der Wissenschaften. Scarce.

VR10455 € 20,00

LAURENTI, J.N., 1768 (REPRINT 1966).
Specimen medicum, exhibens synopsin Reptilium; [8], 214, [3] p., 5 folded pls, cloth.

VR06894 € 40,00

LAURENTI, J.N., 1768 (REPRINT 1966).
Specimen medicum, exhibens synopsin Reptilium; [8], 214, [3] p., 5 folded pls, cloth.

VR08393 € 40,00

LESCURE, J. & C. MARTY, 2000. 
Atlas des Amphibiens de Guyane; 388 p., ca. 100 col. photographs, 110 maps, paperbound. New copy.

VR07166 € 33,00

LEVY, H., 1898.
Beiträge zur Kenntnis des Baues und der Entwickelung der Zähne bei den Reptilien; 34 p., 1 folded lithographed plate,
disbound (no covers). Published in: Jenaischen Zeitschrift für Naturwissenschaft.

VR10328 € 28,00

LEYDIG, F., 1868.
Ueber Organe eines sechsten Sinnes. Zugleich als Beitrag zur Kenntniss des feineren Baues der Haut bei Amphibien und
Reptilien; 107 p., 5 lithographed pls, 4to, paperbound (no covers, partly loose). Small corner of title-page missing.

VR05867 € 40,00

LEYDIG, F., 1868.
Ueber Organe eines sechsten Sinnes. Zugleich als Beitrag zur Kenntniss des feineren Baues der Haut bei Amphibien und
Reptilien; 107 p., 5 lithographed pls, roy. 4to, disbound (no covers). Unopened copy. Published in: Nova Acta Leopoldina.
Good copy with nice clean plates.

VR09398 € 50,00

LIDTH DE JEUDE, TH.W. VAN, 1898.
Catalogue Ostéologique des Poissons, Reptiles et Amphibies; [5], 54, [1], 52, [1], 11 p., paperbound. Very crisp unopened
copy. Museum d'Histoire naturelle des Pays-Bas. Tome X2.

VR10835 € 22,00

LIEBERKIND, I., 1937.
Vergleichende Studien über die Morphologie und Histogenese der larvalen Haftorgane bei den Amphibien; 180 p., 6 figs, 28
folded pls, paperbound.

VR08424 € 28,00

LIER, J. VAN, 1781 (FACSIMILE REPRINT 1976).
Verhandeling over de Drentsche slangen en adders; [8], 372 p., 3 col. pls, 4to, hardbound.

VR06899 € 40,00

LINNAEUS, C. & J.F. GMELIN, 1808.
A genuine and universal system of natural history; comprising the three kingdoms of animals, vegetables and minerals
arranged under their respective classes, orders, genera and species by the late Sir Charles Linnaeus, .... improved, corrected
and enlarged by J. Frid. Gmelin. Volume 12: Amphibia; 735 p., contemporary marbled full calf (somewhat rubbed), spine
richly gilt. This book treats not only the Amphibians as we know them but also the Reptiles. Without the 21 plates.

VR09878 € 48,00

LIST, J.H., 1884.
Uber eine Wirbel-Synostose bei Salamandra maculosa Laur.; 4 p., 1 (partly tinted) lithographed plate, disbound (no covers).
Published in: Sitzungsberichte der Kaiserlichen Akademie der Wissenschaften. Scarce.

VR10419 € 20,00
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LIST, J.H., 1884.
Uber eine Wirbel-Synostose bei Salamandra maculosa Laur.; 4 p., 1 (partly tinted) lithographed plate, disbound (no covers).
Published in: Sitzungsberichte der Kaiserlichen Akademie der Wissenschaften. Scarce.

VR10433 € 20,00

LODEWIJKS, J.M., 1948.
Onderzoekingen over mogelijke oorzaken van neotenie; 92 p., 8 (some col.) figs, paperbound. Good copy of this thesis.

VR08413 € 22,00

LOGIER, E.B.S., 1970.
The Snakes of Ontario; 94 p., num. figs & maps, 2 col. pls, paperbound. Good copy.

VR08414 € 20,00

LOVERIDGE, A., 1929.
East African reptiles and amphibians in the Unites States National Museum; [6], 135 p., 1 plate, boards. Unites States
National Museum Bulletin.

VR06897 € 28,00

MAN, J.G. DE, 1873.
Vergelijkende myologische en neurologische studien over Amphibien en Vogels; [8], 148 p., 4 double tinted pls,
paperbound. Thesis. Ex library J. Hofker. Scarce.

VR07807 € 55,00

MARCINOWSKI, K., 1906.
Zur Entstehung der Gefässendothelien und des Blutes bei Amphibien; 94 p., 17 figs, 5 double-page pls, disbound (no
covers). Unopened copy. Published in: Jenaische Zeitschrift für Naturwissenschaft. One plate with some marginal damage.

VR09417 € 20,00

MAURER, F., 1911.
Die ventrale Rumpfmuskulatur von Menobranchus, Menopoma und Amphiuma, verglichen mit den gleichen Muskeln
anderer Urodelen; 42 p., 5 figs, 3 (2 double, 1 folded) pls, disbound (no covers). Unopened copy. Published in: Jenaische
Zeitschrift für Naturwissenschaft.

VR09421 € 22,00

MEERWARTH, H., 1901.
Die westindischen Reptilien und Batrachier des Naturhistorischen Museums in Hamburg; 41 p., 2 pls, disbound (no covers).
Published in: Mitteilungen aus dem Naturhistorischen Museum in Hamburg. Scarce.

VR10045 € 38,00

MENZIES, J.I., 1976.
Handbook of Common New Guinea Frogs; viii, 75 p., several figs, 12 col. pls, hardbound. Good copy.

VR08415 € 20,00

MERTENS, R., 1938.
Herpetologische Ergebnisse einer Reise nach Kamerun; 52 p., 10 pls, 4to, paperbound. Published in: Abhandlungen der
Senckenbergischen Naturforschenden Gesellschaft.

VR01386 € 30,00

MIETENS, H., 1909.
Enstehung des Blutes bei Bufo vulgaris; 26 p., 10 figs, disbound (no covers). Unopened copy. Published in: Jenaische
Zeitschrift für Naturwissenschaft.

VR09420 € 20,00

MIETENS, H., 1910.
Entstehung der weissen Blutkörperchen und der Milz bei Bufo vulgaris; 62 p., 4 figs, 2 double col. lithographed pls,
disbound (no covers). Unopened copy. Published in: Jenaische Zeitschrift für Naturwissenschaft.

VR09456 € 24,00

MILLARD, N., 1941-1944.
The Vascular Anatomy of Xenopus laevis (Daudin) / The Development of the Arterial System of Xenopus laevis /
Abnormalities and Variations in the Vascular System of Xenopus laevis; 3 papers. 53, 18, 20 p., 20, 11 figs, 5 pls, disbound
(no covers, partly loose). Published in: Transactions of the Royal Society of South Africa.

VR06011 € 20,00

MINTON, S.A. ET AL., N.D. (CA. 1965, 2ND ED.).
Poisonous Snakes of the World. A Manual for use by U.S. Amphibious Forces; viii, 212 p., 120 figs, 8 col. pls, cloth.

VR01396 € 20,00

MINTON, S.A. & M.R. MINTON, 1969.
Venomous Reptiles; xii, 274, [1] p., 16 pls, cloth (dust jacket). Good copy.

VR06935 € 20,00

MINTON, S.A. & M.R. MINTON, 1973.
Giant Reptiles; xiii, 346 p., 23 pls, cloth (dust jacket).

VR01417 € 20,00

MORRIS, R. & D. MORRIS, 1965.
Des serpents et des hommes; 224 p., 172 figs & photographs, paperbound.

VR05287 € 20,00

NEWPORT, G., 1851-1854.
On the Impregnation of the Ovum in the Amphibia. (First Series / Second Series / Third Series); 3 parts. 74, 58, 14 p., 1
lithographed plate, roy. 4to, paperbound (covers missing / wrappers). Plate slightly foxed. Published in: Philosophical
Transactions.

VR05389 € 75,00

NICHOLLS, R.E. 1977.
The Running Press Book of Turtles; 150 p., several figs, 13 col. pls, paperbound.

VR05861 € 20,00
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NIEDEN, F., 1923-1926.
Das Tierreich: Amphibia. Anura I & II; 2 vols. Vol. 1: xxxii, 584, 380 figs, Vol. II: xvi, 110 p., 55 figs, new hcloth (original front
cover of vol. I bound in). Good copy.

VR01422 € 168,00

NORTHCUTT, R.G., 1970.
The Telencephalon of the western painted Turtle (Chrysemys picta belli).; [6], 113 p., paperbound.

VR08421 € 20,00

OEDER, R., 1906.
Die Enstehung der Munddrüsen und der Zahnleiste der Anuren; 44 p., 14 figs, 2 folded pls, disbound (no covers).
Unopened copy. Published in: Jenaische Zeitschrift für Naturwissenschaft.

VR09425 € 20,00

OKEN, L., N.D. (CA. 1840).
Allgemeine Naturgeschichte für alle Stände; Plate 58. Molche. Small (repaired) tear in blank margin, a few unobtrusive
wormholes. Beautiful large (29 x 35 cm), hand-coloured plate depicting Salamanders.

VR10452 € 20,00

PATTERSON, J. / W.P. MARA, 1994-1996.
Box Turtles. Keeping & Breeding the in Captivity / Map Turtles and Diamondback Terrapins / Red-Eared Slider Turtles.
With Information on Other Sliders; 64, 64, 64 p., num. col. photographs, paperbound. Three guides on these freshwater
turtles.

VR05184 € 30,00

PIZARRO, DR., 1876.
Nota descriptiva de um pequeno animal extremamente curioso e denominado Batrachychthis; 5 p., 1 lithographed plate, 4to,
disbound (loose, no covers). Published in: Archivos do Museu Nacional.

VR10454 € 20,00

PLATEAU, F., 1866.
Sur la vision des Poissons et des Amphibies; 45 p., 1 plate, 4to, wrappers. With author's dedication.

VR06005 € 22,00

POLICARD, A., 1910.
Le fonctionnement du rein de la grenouille; 119, [2] p., 18 figs, 1 double plate, paperbound. Thesis. Unopened copy.

VR05853 € 28,00

POYNTON,  J., 1964.
The Amphibia of Southern Africa: a faunal study; 334 p., 123 figs, 73 maps, hcloth. Page 35-36 in photocopy, upper right
corner cut out of half-title (not affecting text). Published in: Annals of the Natal Museum.

VR05731 € 60,00

RATHKE, H., 1857.
Üntersuchungen über die Aortawurzeln und die von ihnen ausgehenden Arterien der Saurier; 92 p., 6 lithographed pls
(plates in black & white + red), 4to, disbound (no covers). Unopened copy. Some slight scatterd foxing. Published in:
Sitzungsberichte der Kaiserlichen Akademie der Wissenschaften. Scarce.
Detailed embryological and anatomical study based on the comparative anatomy of Iguanas, Varanus, Chameleo,
Crocodilus, Amphisbaena, and other reptiles.

VR10400 € 80,00

RIDEWOOD, W.G., 1897.
On the Structure and Development of the Hyobranchial Skeleton and Larynx in Xenopus and Pipa; with Remarks on the
Affinities of the Aglossa; 76 p., 4 lithographed pls, disbound (no covers). Published in: Journal of the Linnean Society.
Zoology.

VR10447 € 25,00

RONDEAU-LUZEAU, L., 1902.
Action des chlorures en dissolution sur le developpement des oeufs de Batraciens; 62 p., 5 folded pls, paperbound (last
plate and back cover loose). Thesis. Unopened copy.. With author's dedication.

VR05858 € 20,00

ROOY, P.J. DE, 1907.
Die Entwickelung des Herzens, des Blutes und der grossen Gefässe bei Megalobatrachus maximus Schlegel; 38 p., 6 (5
double-page) pls, disbound (no covers). Unopened copy. Published in: Jenaische Zeitschrift für Naturwissenschaft.

VR09418 € 22,00

ROSE, W., 1955.
Snakes - Mainly South African; xvi, 213 p., 89 figs, hardbound (spine missing). Library stamps.

VR05139 € 20,00

ROUX, W., 1896.
Über die Selbstordnung (Cytotaxis) sich ''berührender'' Furchunchszellen des Froscheies durch Zellenzusammenfügung,
Zelltrennung und Zellengleiten; 88 p., 31 figs, 2 double pls, wrappers. With author's dedication.

VR06010 € 20,00

RÜDINGER, 1868.
Die Muskeln der vorderen Extremitäten der Reptilien und Vögel mit besonderer Rücksicht auf die analogen und homologen
Muskeln bei den Säugethieren und dem Menschen; viii, 187 p., 15 lithographed pls, roy. 4to, original blue boards. Good
copy

VR06491 € 65,00

RÜDINGER, 1868.
Die Muskeln der vorderen Extremitäten der Reptilien und Vögel mit besonderer Rücksicht auf die analogen und homologen
Muskeln bei den Säugethieren und dem Menschen; viii, 187 p., 15 lithographed pls, roy. 4to, original blue boards (front
cover missing).

VR08225 € 55,00
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RÜDINGER, 1868.
Die Muskeln der vorderen Extremitäten der Reptilien und Vögel mit besonderer Rücksicht auf die analogen und homologen
Muskeln bei den Säugethieren und dem Menschen; viii, 187 p., 15 lithographed pls, roy. 4to, original blue boards. Good
copy.

VR08410 € 65,00

RÜDINGER, 1868.
Die Muskeln der vorderen Extremitäten der Reptilien und Vögel mit besonderer Rücksicht auf die analogen und homologen
Muskeln bei den Säugethieren und dem Menschen; viii, 187 p., 15 lithographed pls, roy. 4to, original blue boards (back
cover loose). Faint waterstain in lower corner of plates.

VR08411 € 55,00

RUUD, G., 1929.
Heteronom-orthotopische Transplantationen von Extremitätenanlagen bei Axelotlembryonen; 45 p. 35 figs, paperbound.
Published in: Wilhelm Roux' Archiv für Entwicklungsmechanik der Organismen.

VR01567 € 20,00

RUUD, G. ET AL., 1922.
Die Entwicklung isolierter dorsaler und lateraler Gastrulahälften von Triton taeniatus and alpestris, ihre Regulation und
Postgeneration; 74 p., 76 figs, paperbound. We included two smaller papers on Salamanders.

VR01675 € 20,00

SCHIOTZ, A., 1975.
The Treefrogs of Eastern Africa; 232 p., 205 figs. & photographs, paperbound. Steenstrupia.

VR05809 € 62,00

[SCHMIDT, K.P.], 1955.
Karl Patterson Schmidt Anniversary Volume, In Honor of His Sixty-fifth Birthday; 728 p., num. figs & pls, paperbound.
Published in: Fieldiana. Includes the following herpetological papers: Marx & Inger, Notes on Snakes of the Genus
Calamaria / Medem, A New Subspecies of Caiman sclerops from Columbia / Zangerl & Turnbull, Procolpochelys grandaeva
(Leidy), An Early Carettine Sea Turtle, and two smaller introduction on the work of Karl Patterson Schmidt.

VR08418 € 28,00

SCHMIDT, K.P. & D.D. DAVIS, 1941.
Field Book of Snakes of the United States and Canada; xiii, 365 p., 103 figs, 34 (4 col.) pls, col. frontispiece, small 8vo, cloth.
Signature of J. Moore on first blank fly-leaf. Good copy.

VR01406 € 20,00

SCHMUCK, R., 1989.
Ökophysiologie afrikanischer Riedfrösche. Besiedlung extremer Lebensräume; v, 208 p., num. figs & photographs,
paperbound.

VR01252 € 22,00

SCHULZ, J.P., 1975.
Sea Turtles Nesting in Surinam; 143 p., 28 pls, 7 maps, paperbound. Zoologische Verhandelingen.

VR08423 € 26,00

SCHWARTZ, A., 1971.
Systematics and Evolution in the West Indian Iguanid Genus Cyclura; 83 p., 13 figs, paperbound. Studies on the Fauna of
Curacao and other Caribbean Islands.

VR05811 € 20,00

SHARMA, R.C., 1998.
Fauna of India and Adjacent Countries. Reptilia. Volume I. (Testudines and Crocodilians); xvi, 196 p., 179 figs, cloth (dust
jacket).

VR08164 € 30,00

SHEPLAN, B.R. & A. SCHWARTZ, 1974.
Hispaniolan Boas of the Genus Epicrates (Serpentes, Boidae) and Their Antillean Relationships; 87 p., 6 figs, disbound (no
covers). Library stamps. Published in: Annals of Carnegie Museum.

VR10467 € 20,00

SIEBENROCK, F., 1895.
Das Skelet der Agamidae; 108 p., 6 lithographed pls, paperbound (plates loose). Unopened copy. Published in:
Sitzungsberichte der Kaiserlichen Akademie der Wissenschaften. Scarce.

VR10420 € 75,00

SIEBENROCK, F., 1895.
Das Skelet der Agamidae; 108 p., 6 lithographed pls, paperbound (plates loose, back cover missing). Unopened copy.
Published in: Sitzungsberichte der Kaiserlichen Akademie der Wissenschaften. Scarce.

VR10421 € 70,00

SMITH, H.M. ET AL., 1964.
Herpetological type-specimens in the University of Illinois Museum of Natural History; [4], 80 p., cloth. Good copy, as new.

VR08420 € 22,00

SMITH, H.M. & R.B. SMITH, 1971.
Synopsis of the Herpetofauna of Mexico. Vol. 1. Analysis of the Literature on the Mexican Axolotl; 245 p., cloth. Good copy,
as new.

VR08419 € 28,00

SPRACKLAND, R.G., 1992.
Giant Lizards; 288 p., num. figs, num. col. photographs, 4to, hardbound. Good copy.

VR01267 € 50,00

STAFFORD, P.J., 1986.
Pythons and Boas; 192 p., 111 col. photographs, hardbound. Good copy.

VR01445 € 20,00
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STEBBINS, R.C., 1951.
Amphibians of Western North America; ix, 539 p., 30 figs, 64 (5 col.) pls, yellow/brown cloth (slightly soiled). Signature of
John A. Moore on the back of front cover.

VR01419 € 24,00

STEBBINS, R.C., 1954.
Amphibians and Reptiles of Western North America; xxii, 528 p., 52 figs, 104 pls, cloth (dust jacket, with repaired tear). Good
copy.

VR01414 € 34,00

STEHLI, G., 1910.
Ueber die Beschuppung der Reptilien; 64 p., 19 figs, 1 double-page plate, disbound (no covers). Unopened copy. Published
in: Jenaische Zeitschrift für Naturwissenschaft.

VR09416 € 25,00

STEINDACHNER, F., 1867.
Reise der Osterreichischen fregatte novara um die erde in den jahren 1857, 1858, 1859.Zoologisher Theil. Erster Band.
Reptilien; Plate 2 (of 3). Nice lithographed plate of the reptilian part of this famous expedition. This plate depicts 6 lizard-like
reptiles

VR10459 € 20,00

STEINDACHNER, F., 1867-1870.
Herpetologische Notizen I-II; 9, 25 p., 4, 8 (1 folded) lithographed pls (depicting lizards and snakes), disbound (no covers).
Unopened copy. Some scattered slight foxing. Published in: Sitzungsberichte der Kaiserlichen Akademie der
Wissenschaften. Scarce.

VR10434 € 100,00

STEINDACHNER, F., 1868.
Uber eine neue Hylorana-Art von Cap-York in Australien; 5 p., 1 lithographed plate (depicting frogs), disbound (no covers).
Unopened copy. Published in: Sitzungsberichte der Kaiserlichen Akademie der Wissenschaften. Scarce.

VR10439 € 22,00

STEINDACHNER, F., 1880.
Uber eine peruanische Ungalia-Art; 4 p., 1 lithographed plate (depicting the new snake species Ungalia taczanowskyi),
disbound (no covers). Published in: Sitzungsberichte der Kaiserlichen Akademie der Wissenschaften. Scarce.

VR10427 € 22,00

STEINDACHNER, F., 1882.
Batrachologische Beiträge; 7 p., 3 lithographed pls (depicting frogs and toads), disbound (front cover loose). Unopened
copy. Published in: Sitzungsberichte der Kaiserlichen Akademie der Wissenschaften. Scarce.

VR10413 € 28,00

STEINDACHNER, F., 1882.
Uber eine neue Eremias-Art aus dem Thale des Krokodilflusses in Transvaal; 3 p., 1 lithographed plate (depicting lizards),
disbound (no covers). Unopened copy. Published in: Sitzungsberichte der Kaiserlichen Akademie der Wissenschaften.
Scarce.

VR10438 € 22,00

STEINDACHNER, F., 1882.
Uber eine neue Eremias-Art aus dem Thale des Krokodilflusses in Transvaal; 3 p., 1 lithographed plate (depicting lizards),
disbound (no covers). Unopened copy. Published in: Sitzungsberichte der Kaiserlichen Akademie der Wissenschaften.
Scarce.

VR10655 € 22,00

STEINDACHNER, F., 1888.
Uber eine neue Molge-Art und eine Varietät von Homalophis Pet.; 4 p., 1 lithographed plate (depicting the salamander
Molge strauchii), disbound (no covers). Published in: Sitzungsberichte der Kaiserlichen Akademie der Wissenschaften.
Scarce.

VR10414 € 22,00

STEINDACHNER, F., 1891.
Uber einige neue und seltene Reptilien- und Amphibien-Arten; 26 p., 2 (1 folded) lithographed pls (depicting chameleons,
lizards and snakes), disbound (no covers). Unopened copy. Published in: Sitzungsberichte der Kaiserlichen Akademie der
Wissenschaften. Scarce.

VR10441 € 35,00

STEINDACHNER, F., 1892.
Uber zwei noch unbeschriebene Nototrema-Arten aus Ecuador und Bolivia; 6 p., 2 lithographed pls (depicting frogs),
disbound (no covers). Unopened copy. Published in: Sitzungsberichte der Kaiserlichen Akademie der Wissenschaften.
Scarce.

VR10440 € 25,00

STEINDACHNER, F.,
Expedition S.M. Schiff ''Pola'' in das Rothe Meer. Bericht über die herpetologischen Aufsammlungen; 11 p., 2 lithographed
pls, roy. 4to, disbound (no covers) (in the series  of the Pola Expedition 1895-1898).

VR06585 € 32,00

STEINDACHNER, F., 1902.
Herpetologische und Ichthyologische Ergebnisse einer Reise nach Südamerika; 60 p., 2 figs, 5 pls, roy. 4to, disbound (no
covers, last plate loose). Four plates depict fishes, the first plate depict Reptiles. With a introduction by Therese princess of
Bayern. Published in: Denkschriften der Mathematisch-Naturwissenschaftlichen Classe der Kaiserlichen Akademie der
Wissenschaften. Scarce.

VR10349 € 70,00
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STEINDACHNER, F., 1903.
Batrachier und Reptilien aus Südarabien und Sokotra, gesammelt während der südarabischen Expedition der kaiserlichen
Akademie der Wissenschaften; 8 p., disbound (front cover loose). Unopened copy. Published in: Sitzungsberichte der
Kaiserlichen Akademie der Wissenschaften. Scarce.

VR10415 € 20,00

STEINDACHNER, F., 1914.
Bericht über die von Hans Sauter auf Formosa gesammelten Schlangenarten; 43 p., 4 (1 folded) tissue garded pls, roy. 4to,
disbound (no covers). Published in: Denkschriften der Mathematisch-Naturwissenschaftlichen Classe der Kaiserlichen
Akademie der Wissenschaften.

VR10347 € 78,00

STERNFELD, R., 1912 (1ST ED.).
Die Reptilien und Amphibien Mitteleuropas; 80, [1] p., 19 figs, 30 col. pls, publisher's decorated cloth. Unobtrusive library
stamps, signature of Dr. Boschma (in pencil), and some slight scattered foxing.

VR08349 € 24,00

STUMPEL,-RIENKS, S.E., 1992.
Handbuch der Reptilien und Amphibien Europas. Ergänzungsband. Nomina Herpetofaunae Europaeae. The Vernacular
Names of the Herpetofauna of Europe; 271 p., hardbound (dust jacket). Crisp new copy.

VR08744 € 28,00

SWEENEY, R.C.H., 1961 (REPRINT 1971).
Snakes of Nyasaland. With new added corrigenda and addenda; xiii, 200 p., 43 figs, 5 pls, cloth. Crisp copy, as new.

VR06893 € 28,00

SWEENEY, R.C.H., 1961 (REPRINT 1971).
Snakes of Nyasaland. With new added corrigenda and addenda; xiii, 200 p., 43 figs, 5 pls, cloth. Crisp copy, as new. 

VR08392 € 28,00

TARAPANI, H., 1909.
Zur Entwickelungsgeschichte des Hyobranchialskelettes von Salamandra atra Laur. und Triton alpestris Laur.; 54 p., 5 figs, 6
(5 double, 1 folded) pls, disbound (no covers). Unopened copy. Published in: Jenaische Zeitschrift für Naturwissenschaft.

VR09422 € 22,00

TAYLOR, E.H., 1922-1925 (REPRINT 1966).
Additions to the Herpetological Fauna of the Philippine Islands I-IV; 151 p., 15 pls, paperbound. Good copy.

VR08412 € 35,00

TAYLOR, E.H., 1972.
Squamation in Caecilians, With an Atlas of Scales; [6], 170 p., 127 figs, paperbound. Published in: The University of Kansas
Science Bulletin.

VR06895 € 30,00

TÖRÖK, A., 1866.
Untersuchungen über die Entwickelung der Mundhöhle und ihrer nächsten Umgebung im Batrachierembryo; 6 p., 1 folded
lithographed plate, disbound (no covers). Published in: Sitzungsberichte der Kaiserlichen Akademie der Wissenschaften.
Scarce.

VR10436 € 20,00

TRAPIDO, H., 1944.
The Snakes of the Genus Storeria; 84 p., 61 figs & photographs, 3 maps, disbound

VR01381 € 24,00

TRIGT, H. VAN, 1917.
La Dermatomérie du Lézard; 126 p., 11 figs, 48 photographs, 2 folded pls, paperbound (back cover missing, plates loose).
Published in: Archives Néerlandaises de Physiologie de l'Homme et des Animaux.

VR06929 € 24,00

TURTLES (MARINE),, 1880-1984.
Collection of 9 papers on Sea Turtles;.

VR06057 € 36,00

VIS, C.W. DE,  1884-1885.
Myology of Chlamydosaurus kinghii / On some new Batrachians from Queensland; 22, 3, p., 3 lithographed pls, disbound
(no covers). Published in: Proc. Linn. Soc. NSW.

VR10446 € 20,00

VOGEL, Z., N.D. (CA. 1960).
Reptile Life; 80 p., 5 col. pls & num. b/w plates depicting 146 photographs, 4to, cloth (dust jacket).

VR08408 € 20,00

WAAL, S.W.P. DE, 1978.
The Squamata (Reptilia) of the Orange Free State, South Africa; [8], 160 p., 2 figs, 90 maps, paperbound. Library stamps.
Published in: Memoirs van die Nasionale Museum.

VR01908 € 30,00

WALLS, J.G., 1995.
Pfeilgift-Frösche im Terrarium; 64 p., num. col. photographs, paperbound.

VR01380 € 20,00

WALLS, J.G. / G. DREWNOWSKI, 1994-1995.
Boas. Rosy and Ground / The Guide to Owning a Red-Tailed Boa; 64, 64, p., num. col. photographs, paperbound. Two
guides on keeping Boas.

VR05185 € 20,00

WEGNER, A.M.R., 1932-1954.
Three papers: Slangen II. De slangen van de Indo-Australische Archipel / Slangen III. Het genus Naja. De Cobra's / The
Snakes of the Genus Maticora with special reference to Maticora bivirgata and M. intestinalis intestinalis; 10, 7, 4 p., 4, 1, 1
figs, disbound (no covers). Published in: De Tropische natuur / Penggemar Alam. We added from the same journal: Goan,
A.L., Iets over slangen in de nacht (8 p., 3 figs).

VR10449 € 20,00
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WELSH, H.H., 1988.
An Ecogeographic Analysis of the Herpetofauna of the Sierra San Pedro Martir Region, Baja California, with a Contribution
to the Biogeography of the Baja California Herpetofauna; 72 p., 21 figs, stapled. Library stamp. Published in: Proceedings of
the California Academy of Sciences.

VR05813 € 20,00

WERNER, F., 1896.
Uber die Schuppenbekleidung des regenerirten Schwanzes bei Eidechsen; 18 p., 2 lithographed pls, disbound (front cover
loose). Unopened copy. Published in: Sitzungsberichte der Kaiserlichen Akademie der Wissenschaften. Scarce.

VR10412 € 24,00

WERNER, F., 1910.
Über neue oder seltene Reptilien des Naturhistorischen Museums in Hamburg. II. Eidechsen; 46 p., disbound (no covers).
Published in: Mitteilungen aus dem Naturhistorischen Museum in Hamburg.

VR10181 € 25,00

WERNER, F., 1924.
Wissenschaftliche Ergebnisse der aus der Erbschaft Treitl von F. Werner unternommenen zoologischen Expedition nach
dem Anglo-Agyptischen Sudan (Kordofan) 1914. IV. Bearbeitung der Fische, Amphibien und Reptilien; 73 p., 8 figs, 2 col.
pls (depicting Reptiles - Agamidae), 1 folded map, roy. 4to, disbound (no covers). Unopened copy. Published in:
Denkschriften der Mathematisch-Naturwissenschaftlichen Classe der Kaiserlichen Akademie der Wissenschaften. Scarce.

VR10354 € 55,00

WERNER, F., 1935.
Reptilien der Ägäischen Inseln; 37 p., 9 figs, disbound (front cover loose). Unopened copy. Published in: Sitzungsberichte
der Kaiserlichen Akademie der Wissenschaften. Scarce.

VR10416 € 24,00

WETTSTEIN, O., 1928.
Amphibien und Reptilien aus Palästina und Syrien; 13 p., 2 figs, 1 col. plate (depicting lizards), disbound (no covers).
Unopened copy. Published in: Sitzungsberichte der Kaiserlichen Akademie der Wissenschaften. Scarce.

VR10417 € 24,00

WILLIAMS, E., 1953-1992.
Collection of 34 papers on herpetology. Mainly on Anolis but also a few on turtles; All published in: Breviora.

VR01420 € 90,00

WITSCHI, E., 1929-1933.
Studies on sex differentiation and sex determination in Ampibians. III. Rudimentary Hermaphrodism and y chromosomes in
Rana Temporaria. IV. The geographical distribution of the sex races of the European Grass Frog (Rana temporaria). VII. Sex
in two local races of Spotted Salamander, Amblystoma maculatum; Published in: The Journal of Experimental Zoology.

VR01674 € 20,00

WITTE, G.-FR. DE / L.D. BRONGERSMA, 1930-1931.
Résultats Scientifiques du Voyage aux Indes Orientales Néerlandaises. Vertébrés. Batraciens / Reptilia; 8, 39 p., 3 figs, 4 (1
col.) pls, roy. 4to, paperbound. Crisp unopened copy. Published in: Mémoires du Musée royal d'Histoire Naturelle.

VR06007 € 25,00

WYMAN, J., 1853.
Anatomy of the Nervous System of Rana pipiens; 51 p., 4 figs, 2 pls, roy. 4to, disbound. Published in: Smithsonian
Contributions to Knowledge.

VR01409 € 45,00
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